
Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7 August 2020

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services
Telephone 01235 422520
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 30 July 2020 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Cabinet
will be held on Friday 7 August 2020 at 10.30 am 
This will be a virtual, online meeting.

Cabinet Members:
Councillors
Emily Smith (Chair) Helen Pighills
Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair) Judy Roberts
Andy Crawford Bethia Thomas
Neil Fawcett Catherine Webber
Jenny Hannaby

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 July 
2020.  

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 7 August 2020

Page 2

3. Declarations of interest 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.

5. Public participation 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.  

6. Recommendations from other committees 
 
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.  

7. Car park fees and charges 
(Pages 9 - 26) 
 
To consider the head of housing and environment’s report.  

8. Oxfordshire Growth Board terms of reference 
(Pages 27 - 48) 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 10 July 2020 Ca.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday 10 July 2020 at 10.30 am
This was a virtual, online meeting. 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford, 
Neil Fawcett, Jenny Hannaby, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and 
Catherine Webber

Officers: Shaun Berry, Steve Culliford, Andrew Down, Phil Ealey, Michael Flowers, Simon 
Hewings, Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed, Mark Stone, Shona 
Ware and Michelle Wells  

Ca.1 Apologies for absence 

None

Ca.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 
February 2020 and agree that the Chair signs them as such.  

Ca.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared a personal interest in the partnership grants agenda 
item (minute Ca.10 refers) as she was a member of the Wantage Independent Advice 
Centre.  

Ca.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Ca.5 Public participation 

Cabinet received a written statement from Oxfordshire South and Vale Citizens Advice in 
support of its grant allocation.  

Ca.6 Recommendations from other committees 

Cabinet considered recommendations from other committees.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 10 July 2020 Ca.2

(1) Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 1 June 2020 
Active travel and traffic restriction measures

Following the receipt of a public statement, the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee discussed the government announcement that it was making funds 
available to create and improve infra
[...]
educe all emissions, whether they were 
measurable or not.  However, the committee raised questions over which year the 
baseline figures were being taken from.  The committee accepted the baseline figure 
provided by Aether in its report and recommended their adoption to Cabinet.  

Cabinet supported this recommendation.  

RESOLVED: to accept the consultant’s report from Aether on the council’s carbon 
emissions baseline but the council should aim to reduce all emissions, whether they 
are measurable or not.  

Ca.7 Corporate Plan 2020 to 2024 

Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  This set out the draft corporate plan for 2020 to 2024 and sought Cabinet’s 
approval to allow consultation to take place during the summer.  

Cabinet welcomed the feedback received from the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee and the Scrutiny Committee.  The Cabinet member reported that these would 
be taken into account in the final draft.  

Cabinet also agreed to commence wider engagement on the corporate plan with the 
release of an online survey and promotional video on 16 July 2020.  The engagement 
would run until 13 August 2020.  The consultation results would be reviewed ahead of 
Cabinet discussion on 2 October and recommendations to Council to approve the 
corporate plan on 7 October 2020.  

RESOLVED to approve the draft corporate plan 2020 to 2024 for consultation, subject to 
changes made by the Cabinet member for corporate services.  

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 10 July 2020 Ca.4

Ca.8 Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 

Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report on the homelessness 
and rough sleeping strategy.  The strategy was reviewed periodically.  This year, the 
strategy included reducing rough sleeping, a government requirement.  

The Cabinet member for housing reported on the work undertaken to develop the 
document.  T
[...]
these extensions was built into the council’s 
medium-term financial plan.  

However, the Cabinet member did not recommend a grant extension to the Albert 
Memorial Abingdon Trust as 2020/21 was the last year of the council’s charitable trust 
agreement and commitment to contributing to the memorial’s maintenance fund.  

Cabinet supported the proposal as this would continue support the three organisations.  It 
was also considered important to build upon the work undertaken during the Covid-19 
pandemic and link up charities with community groups during the recovery.  

RESOLVED to: 

(a) approve a one-year extension to the partnership grants for Oxfordshire South and 
Vale Citizen’s Advice Bureau and Wantage Independent Advice Centre at the same 
level of funding as this year (2020/21) towards the provision of services across the 
district in 2021/22; and 

(b) approve a two-year extension of the partnership grant for Community First 
Oxfordshire at the same level of funding as last year (2019/20) towards the provision 
of services across the district in 2020/21 and 2021/22.  

The meeting closed at 12 noon.  

Page 8



Cabinet Report
Report of Head of Housing and Environment
Author: John Backley
Telephone: 01235 422667
Textphone: 18001 01235 422667
E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: all
Cabinet member responsible: Jenny Hannaby
Tel: 01235 767056
E-mail: jenny.hannaby@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date:  7 August 2020

Car park fees and charges for 2020/21

Recommendations

(a) determine whether it wishes to amend the car parking fees in line with the 
proposals set out in paragraph 9 to 33 of this report 

In addition, if cabinet does agree to amend the fees and charges, to:

(b) authorise the head of Legal and Democratic services to prepare and publish a draft 
order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

and

(c) allow the head of Housing and Environment to oversee necessary consultations in 
accordance with the requirements of the Act and the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.   Responses will be 
reported back to cabinet after the end of the consultation period.

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides information for cabinet members to consider an in year review of 
car park fees and charges in the Vale of White Horse District Council’s three market 
towns of Abingdon, Faringdon and Wantage.

2. Reviewing the car park fees and charges each year is in line with paragraph B (5) of 
the council’s car park pricing policy which is attached as appendix 1.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.hannaby@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Corporate Objectives 

3. The provision and pricing of car parking supports the Vale Council’s strategic objective 
to make our market towns thriving places.

Feedback from Climate Emergency Advisory Committee (CEAC)

4. The CEAC considered a number of options for reviewing car park fees and charges at 
their meeting on Tuesday 28 January 2020.  Officers have added the options that they 
support to the summary in Table 2.

Background

5. The Vale Council’s current fees and charges are shown in appendix 2 to this report.  
The Vale removed the charge of 40p, 50p or 60p for up to one hour in 2011 and 
introduced free short stay parking for up to two hours that came into effect on 1 
December 2011. The council also increased the charging period from 8am to 4pm to 
8am to 6pm.  Appendix 4 shows a summary of the fees in 2011.

6. The parking policy is attached as Appendix 1.  The policy was amended in July 2011 to 
reflect the fact that the introduction of the free two hours meant that the income from 
the service would not meet the expenditure.  There is currently no requirement to set 
fees at a level so that the income meets the expenditure.  This report provides the 
annual review of fees and charges as required by Policy B(5).

7. Reviewing the income and expenditure over five years allows cabinet to take a 
medium-term view of how income and expenditure are likely to change and see 
whether the account is running at a loss or with a surplus.

8. Table 1 below summarises the actual income and expenditure for the last financial year 
and the budget forecast up to 2024/25.  This includes an estimated loss of income due 
to the suspension of fees from 24 March 2020 to 8 June 2020 due to Covid-19 of 
£124,000.  The table shows that the car park ‘account’ made a net loss of some 
£231,791 in 2019/20 and the deficit is forecast to continue.  The five year forecast 
cumulative net expenditure is £1.8m by 2024/25.

Table 1 Car park income and expenditure 

Options

9. The car park policy requires a review of the fees and charges each year.  Officers have 
provided a range of options for the council to consider taking into account the six year 
account which is forecast to run at a loss.  These options are set out below (nett of 
VAT).

A. Increase all fees (for up to two hours and above) by 20p (or 40p)

Page 10



10.The fees vary in each car park but for example, Option A is a change of:

up to 3 hrs - £1.00/1.50 to £1.20/£1.70
up to 4 hrs - £3.10/£3.40 to £3.30/£3.60
up to 6 hrs - £3.80/£4.30 to £4.00/£4.50
over 6 hrs - £4.30/£5.30 to £4.50/£5.50 

11.Officers estimate that a 20p increase on each fee would increase overall income by 
£20,000 per year.  

12.Similarly, if cabinet agreed a 40p increase on each fee, this would increase overall 
income by an estimated £40,000 per year.

B. Introduce flat fee of 60p for up to two hours (to replace the current free parking)

13.This would produce an estimated additional income of £261,000 per year which would 
just cover the current estimated deficit but not provide any leeway.  A flat fee of 60p for 
up to two hours is a reasonable cost compared to other nearby local authorities.

C. Reduce free parking from two hours to one hour and introduce a charge of £1.50 for 
up to two hours and £2.00 for up to 3 hours.

14.Rather than have parking for free for up to two hours, this options only allows free 
parking for up to one hour and parking for up to two hours would cost £1.50.  The fee 
for parking up to three hours would increase from £1.50 to £2.00.  Officers estimate an 
increase in income of £237,000 per annum which would greatly reduce the current 
forecast deficit in the car parking account but not cover it completely.  

15.This increase in income is based on current parking habits and the actual income is 
dependent on whether a quarter of those people who currently take a free ‘two hour’ 
ticket would pay £1.50 to park for up to two hours.  Parking for free for up to one hour 
brings the fee in line with neighbouring authorities.

D. Increase the cost of parking permits by ten per cent

16.Budgeted annual income from permits is £84,500.  Officers estimate that increasing the 
costs of permits by 10 per cent would increase the income by £8,000 per year.  The 
cost of the permits has not changed since 1 April 2013 and so a ten per cent increase 
is in line with inflation.

Officers propose the further options to improve the operation of the service:

E. Formalise the parking for one coach and market traders in Hales Meadow car park, 
Abingdon.  Remove the commercial vehicle parking in Rye Farm car park, 
Abingdon and use the area to create ‘overflow’ parking for smaller vehicles

17.The Rye Farm car park is located only five minutes’ walk outside of Abingdon town 
centre.  It is divided into two parts.  There are 121 spaces in the main car park with a 
height restriction of two metres and separately there is a coach and lorry park with 
spaces for 13 large commercial vehicles or camper vans. Up until early 2018, up to four 
heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) parked in the lorry park each weekday.   

18.Reports from car parks inspectors are of the majority of lorries turning left into the car 
park having come through Abingdon town centre around the one-w
[...]
coach companies and the public and officers now 
wish to formalise this arrangement which will require a change to the car parking order.  

F. Removing residential permits to bring them in line with parking permits

25.Historically, the Vale Council has offered parking permits to local residents living in 
close proximity to car parks at a reduced cost (‘residential permits’).  For example 
residents living in named streets in the vicinity of Limborough Road car park in 
Wantage can buy an annual parking permit for £143 whereas the cost of the equivalent 
parking permit is £455.  

26.A number of developments in town centres provides accommodation without any 
parking and demand for cheaper residents parking far out numbers the spaces in the 
car parks.  This can be to the detriment of visitors to the car parks as the turn-over of 
spaces is reduced by residents parking all day.  Residents are able to park at no 
charge overnight (6pm to 8am).

27.Officers propose that these reductions for local residents are phased out over the next 
two years.  For example, advanced warning once agreed in 2020, a 50 percent 
increase a year later and no further sales after a further year.  Residents would still be 
able to purchase permits to park in car parks at the current rate of 50 percent reduction 

Page 12



for annual permits and 40 percent for quarterly permits, based on the cost of parking all 
day.  Officers estimate the change in income would be negligible.

G. Making the Civic car park, Abingdon, short stay only with a maximum stay of three 
hours at £1.50 for up to three hours (or £1.70/£1.90 if option A agreed for increase 
of all fees)

28.Option F is in line with paragraph B(3) of the car park policy (attached as Appendix 1) 
which aims to achieve a balance between sustainability and environmental objectives 
and short- term and long-term public parking.  The location of Abbey House adjacent to 
the Civic car park means that up to a third of the 59 spaces are taken by users parking 
all day or ‘meter feeding’ to avoid paying for long stay parking.  Introducing a maximum 
stay of three hours would encourage a turnover and use by shoppers as it is the 
closest car park to the town centre and market place.  

29.Ticket sales show only about 10 percent of users stay for more than three hours so 
officers estimate a loss of income at £4,000 per year.  Additional long stay parking can 
be made available by increasing the number of parking bays for vehicles in Rye Farm 
car park.

H. Charging points for electric vehicles

30.Officers are currently working with officers from Oxfordshire county council to consider 
the installation of chargers for electric vehicles in car parks. If agreed, the provision of 
electric vehicle charging points will require changes to the car park order to enforce 
their proper use.  Officers therefore request that cabinet agree for these changes to be 
included in any new order (for example electric vehicle parking in bay exceeding time 
limit and unauthorised parking in bay reserved for electric vehicle charging).

I. Other considerations

31.The current levels of ECNs at £80 reduced to £40 for early settlement is at a 
comparable level with other councils.  Increasing the amount of the fine by say £10 
would produce a relatively small increase in income and officers consider the current 
level is sufficient to provide a suitable deterrent.

32.Officers recommend that all other aspects of the fees and charges such as the 
charging periods, free parking for disabled and motorbikes and free parking on Sunday 
(except Rye Farm, Hales Meadow and Abbey Meadow), remain the same.  

33.All of the options are summarised in the table below (stand alone and NON cumulative) 
in order of additional income with the greatest first.

Table 2 Summary of options to car park fees including CEAC feedback

Option Description Additional 
Income 
pa

Loss of 
income

Supported 
by CEAC 
Yes/No

Require 
new car 
parking 
order?

A ‘do nothing’ option would mean an annual net expenditure of up to £330,00 in 2024/25

A Increase all fees (for up to two hours and 
above) by 20p (or 40p)

£20,000 
(or 

Not 
considered

Can be 
done by 
ad in 

Page 13



£40,000) paper and 
varied 
order

B Introduce a flat fee of 60p for up to two 
hours (to replace the current free 
parking).

£261,000 No Change to 
CP order

C Reduce free parking from two hours to 
one hour and introduce a charge of £1.50 
for up to two hours and £2.00 for up to 3 
hours.

£237,000 Yes Change to 
CP order

D Increase the permit costs by ten per cent £8,000 Yes (but 
not 
residential 
permits)

Can be 
done by 
ad in 
paper and 
varied 
order

Operational improvements

E Formalise the parking for one coach in 
Hales Meadow car park, Abingdon 
remove the commercial vehicle parking in 
Rye Farm car park, Abingdon and use 
the area to create ‘overflow’ parking for 
smaller vehicles

Formalising the parking and permits for 
market traders in Hales Meadow car park 
(rather than Rye Farm).  

£4,000 Yes Change to 
CP order

F Removing the cost of residential permits 
by bringing them in line with parking 
permits over a period of two years

Negligible No Can be 
done by 
ad in 
paper and 
varied 
order

G Making the Civic car park, Abingdon, 
short stay only with a maximum stay of 
three hours at £1.50 for up to three hours 
(or £1.70/£1.90 if cabinet agree other 
increases)

-4000 Yes Change to 
CP order

H Update car park order to enforce electric 
vehicle charging points

De 
minimus

Yes Change to 
CP order

I Other considerations – no change

ECNs £80 reduced to £50 if paid within 
14 days

Free parking on Sunday (except Rye 
Farm, Hales Meadow and Abbey 
Meadow car parks in Abingdon)

Free parking when displaying a disabled 
badge

N/A Yes N/A

Page 14



Indicative timetable

Meeting Date Comments

Cabinet Friday 7 August Authorise the head of Legal and 
Democratic services to prepare 
and publish a draft order

Consu
[...]
upon the 
council under section 122(1) of the 1984 Road Traffic Regulations Act (RTRA), to 
ensure the provision of suitable and adequate off-street parking facilities and “secure 
the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic”.

52.The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 grants the power to the council to make an 
order.  The 1984 Act, together with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (LATO), sets out the procedure we must follow.  
The Vale is required to publish the proposed order in the car park and in the local 
press.  The Vale must also consult with the county council (who must consent to the 
order) and other appropriate organisations including the Police.  Cabinet must consider 
all representations received before making the order.

53.Cabinet will need to authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and 
publish a draft order under the RTRA and to agree for the Head of Housing and 
Environment to carry out the necessary consultations in accordance with the 
requirements of the Act and the LATO and to report back to cabinet on the responses 
received after the end of the consultation period which is normally 28 days.  Officers 
aim to bring a report to cabinet by December 2020 to consider any objections and 
representations and decide or not to change the order in light of these.

Page 17



54.The legal requirements to change the order as above will take at least four months.  If 
the cabinet agrees in December to remove the free parking periods and introduce a 
fee, then the new order may be able to come into effect on 1 February 2021.  However, 
the exact date will depend on whether the decision is subject to a scrutiny call-in and 
whether representations are received that cabinet wants to take into consideration.

Equality and diversity

55.The car parks continue to offer up to five per cent of the total number of spaces as 
extra wide spaces for disabled drivers in line with
[...]
esidents of Winsmore Lane, St. Edmunds Lane, St. Helens 

Mews, High Street & Lombard Street.

Faringdon - Annual residential parking permits are available for Gloucester Street car park for £119

Wantage - Annual residential parking permits are available for the Portway car park for £119 but only 

available for residents of Church Street, Newbury Street, Market Place and Portway. Limborough 

Road/Mill Street permits available for £143 annually and £72 for six months. Both Portway and the 

Limborough Road/Mill Street car parks are currently full to capacity with a waiting list. 

Page 26



Cabinet Report
Report of Acting Deputy Chief Executive - Partnerships 
Author: Andrew Down
Telephone: 01235 422300
Textphone: 18001 01235 422300
E-mail: andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk  
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible: Emily Smith
Tel: 07879 640645
E-mail: emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 7 August 2020

Oxfordshire Growth Board Terms of 
Reference and Memorandum of 
Understanding 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet:

(a) Approve the Terms of Reference and Memorandum of Understanding at Appendices 
1 and 2 respectively.

(b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and the 
Growth Board, to make minor amendments to these documents as required to support 
the operational efficiency of the Growth Board’s work.

Purpose of Report

1. This report proposes a revised Terms of Reference and Memorandum of 
Understanding for the Oxfordshire Growth Board, which requires approval by each of 
the Oxfordshire Council Cabinets / Executive. These are presented for consideration 
following a recent public review of the Growth Board’s role and functions, which has 
helped to inform the revisions made.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:emily.smith@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Background

2. The Oxfordshire Growth Board (‘the Board) was established in 2014 as a Joint 
Committee1 of the six councils o
[...]
oval. Each local authority must 
agree to these amendments before they can take effect. 

6. Before further progress is made in implementing the outcomes of the Growth Board 
review, it is critical that a robust baseline of core governance documents is agreed, on 
which further changes can build. Whilst the local, regional and national context 
continues to evolve concerning the role of Growth Boards and sub-regional governance 
structures across the Oxford to Cambridge Arc, there is, and there will continue to be, a 
need to keep these documents under regular review. 

7. In this respect, the adoption of these documents represents stage one of two in 
implementing outcomes from the Growth Board review. Subject to the new purpose 
and ToR being agreed by all six local authorities, stage two will take a more detailed 
look at opportunities to update the Board’s operating arrangements to reflect the 
increasing importance of protecting the environment and tackling climate change. This 
will include assessing how the Board interacts with emerging proposals for a Local 

1 Under s101 (5), 102 Local Government Act 1972 (LGA 1972) and s9EB Local Government Act 2000 (LGA 
2000) and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Arrangement for the Discharge of Functions) (England) 
Regulations 2012.
2 As a Joint Committee, the Board may discharge executive functions if delegated to it by each constituent 
local authority, but each constituent authority retains the ability to exercise all executive and non-executive 
functions generally and specifically in relation to economic development including where applicable provision 
of housing, strategic spatial planning and strategic transport planning.

Page 28



Nature Partnership for Oxfordshire. Any recommended changes will be presented for 
agreement at the appropriate level. 

Growth Board Terms of Reference

8. The Growth Board’s revised ToR now have a clear purpose from the outset, with an 
emphasis on sustainable development, the p

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Cabinet
held on Friday 7 August 2020 at 10.30 am
This was a virtual, online meeting.
Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members: Councillors Emily Smith (Chair), Debby Hallett (Vice-Chair), Andrew Crawford,
Neil Fawcett, Jenny Hannaby, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts, Bethia Thomas and
Catherine Webber
Officers: John Backley, Pat Connell, Steve Culliford, Liz Hayden, Simon Hewings,
Suzanne Malcolm, Candida Mckelvey and Mark Stone
Also present: Councillor Hayleigh Gascoigne and Councillor David Grant
Number of members of the public: 1

Ca.11

Apologies for absence

None

Ca.12

Minutes

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 July 2020 as a
correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such.

Ca.13

Declarations of interest

None

Ca.14

Urgent business and chair's announcements

None

Ca.15

Public participation

Cabinet received a statement from Sally Povolotsky regarding the car parking fees and
charges proposals. Ms Povolotsky made suggestions to better utilise the car parks and
generate more income, support local businesses, help achieve emissions’ targets and aid
public education.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes
Friday, 7 August 2020

Ca.1

The Chair thanked Ms Povolotsky for her statement and asked for a copy so that her
suggestions could be further investigated.
Cabinet also received statements form Councillors David Grant and Hayleigh Gascoigne
on car park fees and charges. Councillor Grant gave context to the Climate Emergency
Advisory Committee’s comments. The council should not be subsidising car travel and
parking but should take a cautious approach to any changes to car parking fees and
charges. The council should promote active travel and public transport over private car
use. However, electric cars were better than petrol or diesel cars. However, it was a
balancing act and the council must be careful to avoid adversely impacting on town
centres. The impact of these changes should be monitored.
Councillor Gascoigne embellished this with suggestions that offering free parking was
giving the wrong message. The council should concentrate on tackling the climate
emergency and promote more cycling and walking instead and not use taxpayers’ money
to subsidise car parking.

Ca.16

Recommendations from other committees

None

Ca.17

Car park fees and charges

Cabinet considered the head of housing and environment’s report on a review of car park
fees and charges.
The Cabinet member for housing and environment highlighted the following options for
Cabinet’s consideration:
A.

Increase all fees (for up to two hours and above) by 20p (or 40p)

B.

Introduce flat fee of 60p for up to two hours (to replace the current free parking)

C.

Reduce free parking from two hours to one hour and introduce a charge of £1.50 for
up to two hours and £2.00 for up to 3 hours.

D.

Increase the cost of parking permits by ten per cent

E.

Formalise the parking for one coach and market traders in Hales Meadow car park,
Abingdon. Remove the commercial vehicle parking in Rye Farm car park, Abingdon
and use the area to create ‘overflow’ parking for smaller vehicles.

F.

Removing residential permits to bring them in line with parking permits

G.

Making the Civic car park, Abingdon, short stay only with a maximum stay of three
hours at £1.50 for up to three hours (or £1.70/£1.90 if option A agreed for increase of
all fees)

H.

Charging points for electric vehicles

I.

Other considerations – increasing excess charge notices by £10

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes
Friday, 7 August 2020

Ca.2

The report recommended that all other aspects of the fees and charges such as the
charging periods, free parking for disabled and motorbikes and free parking on Sunday
(except Rye Farm, Hales Meadow and Abbey Meadow), remained the same.
The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee had considered a number of options for
reviewing car park fees and charges on 28 January 2020. The committee’s comments
were set out in Table 1 of the report; it had supported options C, D, E, G, H and I.
Cabinet welcomed the committee’s feedback, as well as contributions from the public and
two committee members. The suggestions made were welcomed. However, Cabinet
considered that the council must protect local businesses and shops at this time,
especially after months of lockdown under the Covid-19 pandemic. Car park charges
could be adjusted but radical changes must be avoided immediately. The suggestions
made by the speakers were all relevant and could be captured and used to make changes
in the future.
Cabinet noted that to do nothing was not sustainable as the car parks service was running
at a loss. The council was allowed to break-even but not make a profit. Cabinet reviewed
the options and concluded that it was important to retain two hours free parking at this time
but raise the fees beyond two-hour stays by 40 pence. Parking permit prices should
increase and the subsidy for residents’ permits should be phased out. The report set out
some changes that would be subject to the regulatory consultation on a draft car park
order, others could be implemented immediately. The outcome of the formal consultation
would be reported back to Cabinet later in the year.
Cabinet also asked for a review of the car park policy.
RESOLVED to
(a)

amend the car parking fees as follows:
(i)
Increase all car parking fees for stays beyond two hours by 40p (option A);
(ii)
Retain two hours free parking (thereby rejecting options B and C);
(iii)
Increase the cost of parking permits by ten per cent (option D);
(iv)
Formalise the parking for one coach and market traders in Hales Meadow car
park, Abingdon. Remove the commercial vehicle parking in Rye Farm car
park, Abingdon and use the area to create ‘overflow’ parking for smaller
vehicles (option E);
(v)
Phased removal of the discount on residential permits to bring them in line
with parking permits, phased over four years, and commencing no later than 1
December 2020. Stop selling new residential permits from 1 October 2020
(option F);
(vi)
Retain the current parking arrangements at the Civic car park in Abingdon
(thereby rejecting option G);
(vii) Allow enforcement of electric vehicle charging points by amending the car park
order (option H);
(viii) Retain the fee for early payment of Excess Charge Notices at £50 (option I);
(ix)
Retain all other aspects of the fees and charges such as the charging periods,
free parking for the display of a disabled badge and motorbikes, and free
parking on Sundays (except Rye Farm, Hales Meadow and Abbey Meadow
car parks in Abingdon) (option I);

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes
Friday, 7 August 2020

Ca.3

(b)

authorise the head of legal and democratic services to prepare and publish a draft
order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to reflect the agreed changes
where required;

(c)

allow the head of housing and environment to oversee necessary consultations in
accordance with the requirements of the Act and the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996, and note that responses will be
reported back to Cabinet after the end of the consultation period; and

(d)

undertake a review of car parking policy.

Ca.18

Oxfordshire Growth Board terms of reference

Cabinet considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – partnerships. This set
out a proposal to amend the Oxfordshire Growth Board’s terms of reference and
memorandum of association following a review undertaken by the Growth Board. The
adoption of these documents represented stage one of two in implementing outcomes
from the review. The other five principal councils in Oxfordshire had agreed the stage one
changes.
Some concern was expressed that the other district councils had agreed to the changes as
the cost of the Growth Board did not appear to be fairly split between the six principal
councils. For example, district councils had to pay a larger percentage of their budgets
compared to the county council. It was noted that the costs should be proportionate to the
officers’ time spent on the Growth Board work.
The proposed changes were a first stage to make improvements to the Growth Board’s
operation. More changes would come forward. Stage two would involve a more detailed
review of the Growth Board’s operating arrangements to reflect the increasing importance
of protecting the environment and tackling climate change. This included assessing how
the Growth Board interacted with emerging proposals for a local nature partnership.
Cabinet supported the changes. However, some concerns were raised at how the
principal councils undertook their statutory responsibility for scrutinising the Growth Board.
This was not the responsibility of the Growth Board’s Scrutiny Panel. Cabinet asked the
leader to raise this with the Growth Board.
RESOLVED to
(a)

approve the Oxfordshire Growth Board’s Terms of Reference and Memorandum of
Understanding, as set out at appendices 1 and 2 respectively of the acting deputy
chief executive – partnership’s report to Cabinet on 7 August 2020;

(b)

authorise the chief executive, in consultation with the leader of the council and the
Oxfordshire Growth Board, to make minor amendments to these documents as
required to support the operational efficiency of the Growth Board’s work; and

(c)

ask the leader of the council to raise with the Growth Board the question of how
Oxfordshire’s principal councils undertake their statutory responsibility of scrutinising
the Growth Board, including its budget.

The meeting closed at 12.12 pm
Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes
Friday, 7 August 2020

Ca.4

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes
Friday, 7 August 2020

Ca.5

